Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Namibian Dollars 2021 2020 2021 2020 2019

Restated * Restated * Restated *

Group Company

98

41. Prior period errors

During the current reporting period, the company was advised by its legal counsel that it did not comply with the provisions
of the Namibia National Reinsurance Corporation Act 22 of 1998 (the “Act”). The Act requires that the company cedes a
portion of its insurance business to Namibia National Reinsurance Corporation Limited (“NamibRe”).

Failure by the group to comply with the Act resulted in an error affecting previous financial periods. The correction of the error
resulted in the group being liable to pay reinsurance premiums to the NamibRe and recovery of commission.

The correction of the error results in adjustments as follows:

Statement of Financial Position

31 March 2020 31 March 2020 1 April 2019 1 April 2019
Group Previously

reported
Adjustment Restated Previously

reported
Adjustment Restated

Retained income (496 863 162) 9 919 826 486 943 336 (475 560 968) (4 090 016) 471 464 953
Trade and other
payables (18 930 415) (9 919 826) (28 850 241) - - -

31 March 2020 31 March 2020 1 April 2019 1 April 2019
Company Previously

reported
Adjustment Restated Previously

reported
Adjustment Restated

Retained income (496 757 355) 9 919 829 (486 837 526) (475 560 971) 4 096 018 (471 464 953)
Trade and other
payables (18 930 415) (9 919 829) (28 850 244) (17 448 457) (4 096 018) (21 544 475)

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

31 March 2020 31 March 2020
Group Previously reported Adjustment Restated
Re-insurance premiums (14 132 447) (7 765 081) (21 897 528)
Commission received 1 400 541 1 941 270 3 341 811
Profit for the period 32 718 529 (5 823 811) 26 894 718

31 March 2020 31 March 2020
Company Previously reported Adjustment Restated
Re-insurance premiums (14 132 447) (7 765 081) (21 897 528)
Commission received 1 400 541 1 941 270 3 341 811
Profit for the period 32 612 720 (5 823 811) 26 788 909

42. Group comparative figures

No restated group comparative figures for the financial period ending 31 March 2019 have been presented as financial
period ending 31 March 2020 was the first consolidated set of financial statements for the group.

Namibia Special Risks Insurance Association Ltd
(Registration number 1987/0201)
Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements

99

Annual
20\21 NASRIA

REPORT

Namibia Special Risks Insurance Association Ltd
(Registration number 1987/0201)

Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Namibian Dollars Note(s) 2021 2020 2021 2020

Premiums
Gross premiums 63 633 084 62 120 648 63 633 084 62 120 648

Re-insurance premiums
Re-insurance premiums (22 430 662) (21 897 528) (22 430 662) (21 897 528)

Net premiums written 41 202 422 40 223 120 41 202 422 40 223 120

Other operating income
Commission received 2 850 617 3 341 811 2 850 617 3 341 811
Credit Guarantee Scheme
management fees 1 893 000 - 1 893 000 -

Other income 260 733 100 916 260 733 100 916
24 5 004 350 3 442 727 5 004 350 3 442 727

Other operating gains
Gains on disposal of assets 208 200 - 208 200 -
Movement in credit loss allowances 26 (765 086) (1 255 144) (1 795 086) (7 488 024)
Expenses (Refer to page 61) (40 685 315) (37 314 426) (39 608 483) (30 963 376)
Operating profit before net
investment income 26 4 964 571 5 096 277 5 011 403 5 214 447

Investment income 28 24 883 592 29 330 637 24 883 592 29 056 869
Finance costs 29 (2 539) (30 528) (2 539) (30 528)
Fair value gains (losses) 24 443 195 (2 516 878) 24 443 195 (2 516 878)
Profit before taxation 54 288 819 31 879 508 54 335 651 31 723 910
Taxation 32 (10 126 925) (4 984 791) (10 126 925) (4 934 999)
Total comprehensive income for
the year 44 161 894 26 894 717 44 208 726 26 788 911

Group Company

100

Namibia Special Risks Insurance Association Ltd
(Registration number 1987/0201)
Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Namibian Dollars

Expenses
Accounting fees (64 665) (281 161) (58 846) (215 819)
Advertising (1 141 007) (1 239 162) (1 141 007) (1 239 162)
Audit fees 26 (723 651) (325 168) (723 651) (325 168)
Bank charges (164 021) (86 939) (159 930) (83 499)
Credit Guarantee Scheme DBN
management fees (1 545 833) - (1 545 833) -

Claims paid (5 074 090) - (5 074 090) -
Commission expense (12 347 446) (8 242 229) (12 347 446) (8 242 229)
Computer expenses (765 499) (685 513) (765 499) (685 513)
Consulting fees (194 695) (1 212 060) (194 695) (1 212 060)
Depreciation (447 926) (558 683) (447 926) (558 683)
Employee costs (13 419 911) (11 539 165) (13 419 911) (11 539 165)
Entertainment (28 136) (21 630) (28 136) (21 630)
Impairment (1 030 000) (6 232 880) - -
Insurance (132 212) (69 648) (132 212) (69 648)
Legal fees (41 120) - (41 120) -
Management fees (514 733) (876 482) (514 733) (876 482)
Membership fees (97 263) (248 564) (97 263) (248 564)
Motor vehicle expenses (86 553) (196 670) (86 553) (196 670)
Municipal expenses (37 389) (38 216) (12 468) (28 828)
Credit Guarantee Scheme costs (1 893 000) - (1 893 000) -
New product development (111 475) (199 402) (111 475) (199 402)
Office expenses (91 747) (71 683) (91 747) (71 683)
Transfer to deferred acquisition costs (169 786) - (169 786) -
Penalties and fines (14 000) (1 000) (14 000) (1 000)
Personnel expenses (3 697) (48 683) (3 697) (48 683)
Postage (375) (761) (375) (761)
Printing and stationery (109 124) (203 816) (109 124) (203 816)
Rent and levies (334 981) (276 602) (334 981) (276 602)
Repairs and maintenance (64 926) (1 126) (64 926) (1 126)
Secretarial fees (73 764) (24 826) (70 459) (14 826)
Security (14 664) (36 423) (5 968) (6 423)
Social upliftment (170 847) (411 795) (170 847) (411 795)
Staff welfare (31 684) (76 154) (31 684) (76 154)
Stamp duty (292 558) (269 962) (292 558) (269 962)
Subscriptions (10 850) (11 581) (10 850) (11 581)
Telephone and fax (294 398) (228 119) (294 398) (228 119)
Change in unearned premium reserve 852 711 (2 781 109) 852 711 (2 781 109)
Travel - foreign - (684 820) - (684 820)
Travel - local - (132 394) - (132 394)

(40 685 315) (37 314 426) (39 608 483) (30 963 376)

Note(s) 2021 20212020 2020
Group Company

101

102

Namlex Chambers 3rd Floor
No. 333 Independence Avenue

Namibia

+264 61 229 207
www.nasria.com.na
info@nasria.com.na